
Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee
Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2017
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Shirley Hudspeth
Tel: 0151 691 8559
e-mail: shirleyhudspeth@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting Wednesday, 26 April 2017 of Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee (attached).

4. APPOINTMENT OF PANELS (Pages 5 - 56)

Article 9 of the Council Constitution (paragraph 9.5) requires that the 
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee establish a 
Standards Panel and a Standards Appeal Panel (attached).

The Committee is requested to nominate 3 Members (one Member 
from the three main political parties) to each Panel who shall be 
members of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee 
(unless an Alternate Member is nominated) Article 9 (Paragraphs A2 
and B4) of the Council Constitution refer. 
 
[Please note: the first meeting of the Standards Panel takes place 
on 15 June 2017]

Public Document Pack



5. ANNUAL REPORT - INCLUDING APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO 
THE STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE WORKING GROUP (Pages 57 - 62)

Annual Report of the Assistant Director – Law and Governance, 
including suggestions for the forthcoming Municipal Year Work 
Programme.

Further to the meeting of the Council held on 16 May 2017 - 
Appointment and Constitution of Council Committees 2017/18 (minute 
13 refers). Members are also requested to consider appointments to 
the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee Working 
Group.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S REPORT - SPECIALIST 
HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT IN WIRRAL 

To review the outcome of the Local Government Ombudsman’s Report 
on the subject of Specialist Home to School Transport in Wirral.

Council Constitution Article 9 Paragraph 9.3 (xii) refers. 

This report will be published along with a supplementary agenda on 9 
June 2017.

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been applied and 
favours exclusion.

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26 April 2017

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors WJ Davies
D Elderton
G Ellis
P Gilchrist

P Stuart
C Meaden (In place of RL Abbey)
B Mooney (In place of B Kenny)

In Attendance:   Independent Members    Mr B Cummings, Mr C Jones and 
Professor R Jones   

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed that apologies for 
absence had been received from Councillors R Abbey, C Blakeley and B 
Kenny. 

30 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
 
No such declarations were made.

31 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016, 
be approved.

32 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

The Chair introduced the report of the Assistant Director: Law & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer) that set out the proposal considered by the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Working Group on 19 April 2017 to divide the remit of 
the People Overview & Scrutiny Committee to create two new committees - 
one with a remit for adult social care and health and another with a remit for 
children and families. The report informed that the new committees would 
incorporate the functions, the pledges, supporting strategies and associated 
delivery areas of the People theme of the Wirral Plan.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The report further informed that the proposed names of these committees be: 

 Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 Children and Families Overview & Scrutiny Committee (note: the 
current education co-optees on the People O&S Committee to become 
members of the Children & Families O&S Committee).

The Chair reported to the Committee on a variety of issues that had been 
considered by the Working Group as detailed in the report. These included 
reporting arrangements, officer resources, dealing with cross-cutting themes 
and the impact on political proportionalities. The Chair further informed that 
subsequent to the meeting of the Working Group additional work had been 
undertaken to review the overall impact on political proportionality arising from 
the recommendation to reduce the size of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees from 15 to 11 Members, thereby reducing the total number of 
Committee places overall. The Working Group had not been aware of these 
implications to other Council Committees when it had made its 
recommendations. 

Members noted that at the present time it would be appropriate to retain the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee membership at 15 Elected Members (and 
existing arrangements for co-opted members). The Assistant Director: Law & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) proposed that further detailed investigation 
into political proportionalities be undertaken by the Working Group as part of 
its 2017/18 Work Programme. 

The Chair informed that retaining the Overview and Scrutiny membership at 
15 Elected Members for all 4 Committees would enable as many Councillors 
as possible to be involved in the Scrutiny function. Members of the Committee 
concurred, stating the importance of effective Scrutiny and that it was sensible 
to maintain the larger pool of Scrutiny Members to draw from for Task and 
Finish Groups. 

The Chair reiterated a number of additional points raised in the Working 
Group’s discussion namely the Special Responsibility Allowance to be paid to 
all Scrutiny Chairs (if applicable under the Members’ Allowance Scheme) and 
that Chairs / Vice-Chairs / Spokespersons would continue to meet on a 
regular basis to allocate scrutiny work that may cut across the responsibility of 
more than one Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Assistant Director: Law & Governance (Monitoring Officer) reminded 
Members that the Committee’s recommendations, including new Terms of 
Reference for the two new Overview and Scrutiny Committees, changes to 
the Constitution and amended Calendar of Meetings (as detailed in the 
report’s appendices), would be considered by Council.

Page 2



RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL – That:

(1) the remit of the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
divided to create two new Committees - Adult Care and Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Children and Families 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee;

(2) membership of the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees be set 
at 15 Elected Members on a ratio of 9, 5, 1 (note: existing 
education co-opted members be appointed to the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee);

(3) the impact on the political proportionalities arising from future 
changes to the membership of the revised Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Structure be reviewed by the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee as part of its 2017/18 Work 
Programme; 

(4) relevant Financial and Performance Reporting relating to each 
Committee be provided;

(5) the Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) payable to People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair be paid to the Chairs of 
Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny and Children and 
Families Overview & Scrutiny Committees;

(6) all Chairs / Vice-Chairs / Spokespersons continue to meet on a 
regular basis to allocate scrutiny work that may cut across the 
responsibility of more than one Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee;

(7) the Council’s Calendar of Meetings be revised to incorporate 
changes to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Structure and 
recommended to Council for adoption; and

(8) the Council’s Constitution be updated accordingly and be 
recommended to the Council for adoption.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

13 JUNE 2017

SUBJECT: Establishing the Standards Panel and 
Standards Appeal Panel

REPORT OF: Assistant Director – Law and Governance

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is for the Committee to formally establish the Standards 
Panel and Standards Appeal Panel in accordance with the paragraph 9.5 of Article 9 
of the Council’s Constitution and the Protocol for Dealing with Complaints against 
Members.

RECOMMENDATION/S: That

(1) a Standards Panel and Standards Appeal Panel be formally established 
pursuant to paragraph 9.5 of Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution;

(2) each political group through their Group Leader/Deputy Group Leader or 
Party Spokesperson be requested to confirm the names of the Members 
who shall be their representative members on the Standards Panel and 
Standards Appeal Panel to the Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer urgently (if that has not already been done);

(3) where a representative Member, proposed/confirmed under paragraph (2) 
above, is unavailable to attend a proposed meeting of the Standards Panel 
or Standards Appeal Panel but that meeting can be attended by all other 
persons required, then the relevant political group through their Group 
Leader/Deputy Group Leader or Party Spokesperson shall promptly confirm 
another representative member who is able to attend that meeting; and

(4) the proposed procedure for dealing with a matter before either the 
Standards Panel or Standards Appeal Panel set out at Appendix 4 be 
agreed.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The establishing of the Standards Panel and Standards Appeal Panel is 
required under the Council’s Constitution and the Protocol for Dealing with 
Complaints against Members.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 No other options were considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

3.1 The role and purpose of the Standards Panel and Standards Appeal Panel 
are set out in Article 9 of the Constitution – which is set out at Appendix 1.

3.2 A Standards Panel is required in order to progress an ongoing standards 
matter.

3.3 While no Standards Appeal Panel is required at this time, it may be required 
during the Municipal Year and therefore it is considered appropriate to 
establish one now.

3.4 The Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol for Dealing with Complaints 
against Members are set out at Appendix 2 and 3 respectively for reference.

3.5 Moreover, the Committee is asked to agree the proposed procedure for 
dealing with matters before the Standards Panel and Standards Appeal Panel 
set out at Appendix 4. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Council has a duty to promote high standards of conduct by members 
and put in place appropriate arrangement to deal with complaints against 
members. 

5.2 Under Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011, the Council “must promote and 
maintain high standards conduct by Member and Co-opted Members of the 
authority”.

5.3 In discharging the duty the Council must (under Section 27 of the Localism 
Act 2011) adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of Members 
and Co-opted Members of the Council when they are acting in that capacity.

Page 6



5.4 The Council must (under Section 28 of the Act) also have in place 
arrangements under which allegations can be investigated; and decisions on 
allegations can be made.  

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT; STAFFING AND ASSETS 

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There are no identified risks arising directly from this report.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT / CONSULTATION 

8.1 The Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol for Dealing with Complaints 
against Members was developed, prepared and approved by members and 
Council. 

9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Surjit Tour
Assistant Director – Law and Governance
telephone:  (0151) 691 8569
email:  surjittiour@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

1. Article 9 of the Constitution;
2. Members’ Code of Conduct;
3. Protocol for Dealing with Complaints against Members; and
4. Procedure for dealing with matters before the Standards Panel and Standards 

Appeal Panel.

REFERENCE MATERIAL
NONE

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
None

Page 7

mailto:surjittiour@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 

 

 

 

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROTOCOL 

Arrangements for Investigating and Making Decisions in relation 
to allegations made under the Members’ Code of Conduct 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

August 2014

Page 19



 

 

CONTENTS 
 Page 

1. Interpretation 2 
   
2. Introduction and Summary 2 
   
3. What Can Be Dealt With Under This Local Protocol 3 

   
4. What Cannot Be Dealt With U
[...]
pective of whether they have any voting 
rights and also the Member’s nominated representative. 

 
1.6 ‘Monitoring Officer’ means the employee appointed to this role by the Council pursuant to 

section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (‘the 1989 Act’). (The 
Monitoring Officer has responsibility for ensuring that the Council acts lawfully and 
properly in everything it does.)  ‘Monitoring Officer’ includes any Deputy Monitoring 
Officer appointed by the Monitoring Officer, whether generally or for a specific purpose, 
in accordance with the 1989 Act; and any person authorised by the Monitoring Officer to 
act on his/her behalf. 

 
1.7 ‘Standards Complaint’ means (i) a complaint made against a Subject Member alleging a 

potential breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct/misconduct that is accepted by the 
Monitoring Officer as a valid complaint; and (ii) has been made in writing using the 
prescribed ‘complaint form template’ set out at Appendix 1 to this Protocol (unless 
otherwise accepted by the Monitoring Officer). 

 
1.8 ‘Subject Member(s)’ means the Member(s) of the Council who is the subject of an 

allegation(s) made under a Standards Complaint unless stated otherwise or the context 
so requires. 

 
2. Introduction and Summary 
 
2.1 This Protocol has been developed and established pursuant to paragraphs 9.3(f),(g) and 

(j) of the Terms of Reference of The Standards Committee set out at Article 9 of the 
Constitution. 

 
2.2 Any action/steps taken, discretion exercised and decisions made pursuant to this 

Protocol must promote the following: 
 
  a. Fairness to all parties and in proceedings; 
  b. Accountability; 
  c. Transparency of decision making; 
  d. Efficiency; and 

Page 21



 

 3 
 

e. Value for money.   
3. What Can Be Dealt With Under This Local Protocol 
 
3.1 Complaints about the behaviour/conduct of a Member(s) must be made in writing using 

the prescribed ‘complaint form template’ set out at Appendix 1 to this Protoco
[...]
eclarations of Interest

3. Opening remarks of the Chairperson

4. Panel to determine whether the exemption to exclude the press and public is to 
be maintained. (Parties invited to make representations)

5. Appellant (or representative) invited to make opening remarks

6. Complainant (or representative) invited to make opening remarks

7. Relevant witnesses shall in turn be called to answer questions and/or provide 
points of clarification as are relevant to the grounds of appeal 

8. Complainant (or representative) invited to make final submissions

9. Panel to seek clarification on any points relevant to complainant

10. Appellant (or representative) to make final submissions

11. Panel to seek clarification on any points relevant to Appellant 

12. Panel to invite the views of the Independent Person for consideration

13. Panel hearing adjourned to allow for deliberation (as deemed appropriate the 
Panel)

14. Panel hearing resumed for decision 

15. If the Panel decision upholds/finds a breach of the Code, the Appellant (or 
representative) shall be invited to make submissions in respect of any mitigation 
(including in respect of sanctions) for consideration by the Panel

16. Panel hearing adjourned to allow for deliberation (if deemed necessary by the 
Panel)

17. Panel hearing resumed for decision on sanctions (if any)

The Chairperson and Panel shall have discretion to vary the above procedure if it is 
considered appropriate and necessary to ensure fairness to all parties.

Page 54



WIRRAL COUNCIL
STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
13 JUNE 2017

REPORT TITLE: ESTABLISHING THE STANDARDS AND 
CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
WORKING GROUP 

REPORT OF: MONITORING OFFICER

REPORTSUMMARY
This report (i) seeks approval to establish the Standards and Constitutional Oversight 
Working Group for this municipal year, (ii) provides details of the work undertaken by the 
Working Group during the last municipal year; and (iii) subject to (i) proposes a work 
programme for the Working Group for the 2016/17 municipal year for approval.

RECOMMENDATION/S
That the Committee:

(a) Agrees to establish a cross party Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Working Group for the current Municipal Year;

(b) Agrees the Terms of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight 
Working Group as set out at Appendix 1;

(c) Appoints members to the Working Group or agrees that nominations be 
confirmed to the Monitoring Officer by all the party spokespersons.

(d) Agrees to the work programme of the Working Group for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year as set out in the report.

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

2.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
2.1 The recommendations are necessary to ensure compliance with legal obligations and 

improve governance arrangements.

3.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
3.1 The Committee is invited to include/change the proposed work programme of the 

Working Group. The streams identified are considered relevant and timely.

4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
4.1 The Committee has for the last few years established a Working Group to assist it in 

its work. The terms of reference for the Working Group are set out at Appendix 1.

4.2 The work programme of the Working Group for each municipal year is set by the 
Committee.

4.3 The Working Group during the last municipal year considered the following matters 
and/or made recommendations for consideration by the Committee:

 Review of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Non-Executive) Functions.

 Overview of the recruitment exercise for additional independent persons.

 Consideration of New Civic Handbook and Flag Flying Protocol.

 Review of the Members’ ICT Policy.

 Mayor’s Charity Terms of Reference

 Disclosure Barring Service – Checks for Councillors

 Review of Council Procedure Rules including Notices of Motion

 Officer Delegated Decisions (Expenditure) – Transparency Code

4.4 Following the untimely demise of Councillor Denise Roberts, the Working Group did 
not meet during the last quarter of the 2016/17 municipal year to progress its work 
programme. The planned review of the Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol was 
not therefore undertaken.

4.5 The committee is requested to consider and approval the following specific work 
streams for the Working Group:

Page 56



(A)Review of the Council’s Constitution

4.6 It is considered helpful to keep the Constitution under review to ensure it remains up 
to date and effective. 

4.7 The Working Group to determine which elements/provisions of the Constitution are to 
be reviewed.
 
(B)Review of the Members Code of Conduct and Protocol 

4.8 The Working Group has annually reviewed the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
Protocol for dealing with complaints.

4.9 It is good practice for members to keep the Code and the protocol under review to 
ensure that is remains fit for purpose and assists the Council maintain high standards 
of conduct as required under the Localism Act 2011.

4.10 Accordingly, it is proposed that the work programme of the Working Group includes 
the review of the Code and Protocol.

(C)Review of the Member/Officer Protocol

4.11 It is good considered practise to review the Member/Officer Protocol periodically. 
 

4.12 The Protocol was review over three years ago.

(D)  Complete the recruitment exercise for additional independent persons

4.13 The recruitment exercise has commenced. The closing date for applications was 
extended to 30 April 2017 to allow sufficient time for applications. A total of five 
applications have been received. 

4.14 The next stage is for the Interview Panel to be convened. The Working Group will 
need to determine the composition of the Interview Panel. 

4.15 Any successful candidates will be referred to the Committee for consideration and 
approval. 

4.16 The Committee will make the final recommendation to council for appointment.

5.0 FINANICIAL INFORMATION
5.1 There are no such implications arising.

6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 The legal implications have been set out in this report.

7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; ICT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
7.1 There are no such implications arising.

8.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

Page 57



8.1 The Council must ensure that the Constitution and other working 
arrangements/practices are effective and compliant with relevant legislation.

8.2 By undertaking a regular review of the Constitution and other key aspect of the 
Council’s practices, the risks to the Council are mitigated.

9.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
9.1 The Standards Working Group has a consultative role by virtue of its cross-party 

membership. No formal consultation is necessary in respect of the matters falling 
within this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

(a) No EIA is required.

REPORT AUTHOR: Surjit Tour
Assistant Director: Law and Governance
and Monitoring Officer
Telephone:  0151 691 8569
Email:   surjittour@wirral.gov.uk 

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference for the Working Group 

Page 58

mailto:surjittour@wirral.gov.uk


Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee
Working Group

Terms of Reference
2017

Scope and Remit

(a) Review the Council’s Constitution and make recommendations to the Committee as 
considered appropriate.

(b) Establishing a Protocol of Etiquette (primarily focused on conduct and behaviour 
expected at meeting of Full Council) to be developed in conjunction with the 
Council’s Occupational Development team/initiatives;

(c) Review and revision of the Members’ ICT Policy;

(d) Review and revise the information governance arrangements relating to Members in 
conjunction with the Council’s information governance arrangements;

(e) Consider how high standards of conduct can be further embedded; and

(f) Oversee the recruitment of additional Independent Persons; and

(g) Any other work required to be undertaken by the Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee.

The Working Group shall make recommendations to the Council’s Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee is relation to the matters and issues mentioned 
above.

Membership

The Working Group shall consist of the:

 Chairperson of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee 
 two Members from the Labour Group 
 two members from the Conservative Group 
 one Member of the Liberal Democrat Group 

a total of six members, all of whom must also be members of the Council’s 
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee (or in the case of the Liberal 
Democrat Member may be his/her deputy).

Voting

Voting shall be by majority vote.

The Chair shall have a casting vote.

Page 59



Meetings

The Working Group shall meet as frequently as considered necessary.

Meetings shall be quorate providing the Chair (or his/her deputy) and at least two other 
Members of the Working Group are in attendance.

Meetings of the Working Group shall be held in private and the provisions relating to 
Access to Information shall not apply.

Decision Making

The Working Group shall only be permitted to make recommendations to the Council’s 
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee in relation to matters falling within its 
scope and remit.

Administrative Support

The Working Group shall be administered and supported by the Assistant Director: Law 
and Governance and Monitoring Officer and officers from the Council’s Law and 
Governance Section.

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Appointment of Panels
	SCOC_APPENDIX 1 Wirral Council Code of Conduct for Members
	SCOC_APPENDIX 2Protocol
	SCOC_APPENDIX 3 Article9
	SCOC_APPENDIX 4 Procedure

	5 Establishing the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee Working Group
	Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference (Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee Working Group) (13 June 2017)




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13 June 2017

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors P Stuart
C Blakeley
WJ Davies
G Ellis
P Gilchrist

B Kenny
E Boult (In place of J Hale)
C Meaden (In place of RL 
Abbey)
Jones

Independent Member:                    Prof RS Jones

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Abbey, J Hale and 
Independent Member Mr Brian Cummings.

The Chair informed the Committee that Mr Cummings was unable to attend 
due to ill health and that he had also decided to step down from his duties as 
an independent member of the Committee.

The Chair advised Members that she was sorry to hear of Mr Cummings’ 
decision as he was a much valued member of the Committee. She would be 
writing to Mr Cummings to wish him well for the future, and to thank him for 
his contributions and services to the Committee over the years.

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

3 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chair proposed and it was agreed that the meeting’s order of business be 
varied and that item 6 on the agenda (Local Government Ombudsman’s 
Report – Specialist Home to School Transport in Wirral) be considered after 
item 3 (Minutes).

4 MINUTES 



Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 
April 2017, be confirmed as a correct record.

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S REPORT - SPECIALIST HOME 
TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT IN WIRRAL 

The Senior Manager Admissions and Place Planning introduced the report of 
the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) on an investigation into complaints 
against the Council relating to the provision of Specialist Home to School 
Transport in the 2015-2016 academic year for some families whose children 
had special educational needs or disabilities (SEND).

The Committee noted that the Council’s home to school travel policy set out 
eligibility criteria for free home to school travel for children and young people 
in Wirral, and that the policy in its current format came into force from 
September 2014 and that the 2017-2018 home to school transport policy was 
attached as an appendix to the report.

Members were apprised that the usual form of home to school travel provided 
(where young people are eligible under the policy) was through the provision 
of a free to user scholars travel pass for use on public transport. In relation to 
transport to special schools, bases and units for children with SEND, the form 
of transport provided may be through the provision of a specialist vehicle, e.g. 
a minibus, or via a free scholar’s travel pass where the young person was 
able to utilise public transport.

In addition Members noted that where a home to school travel application for 
any young person had been refused or the applicant disagreed with the mode 
of transport provided, the applicant may follow the Council’s two stage appeal 
process. The first stage was for the original decision to be considered by a 
Senior Officer. The second stage appeal was before a panel of Senior 
Officers. If applicants did not agree with the outcome of the Stage 2 appeal, 
they may then choose to make a complaint to the LGO.

The LGO report covered four applicants, A, B, C and D who had made 
complaints in relation to their child’s transport arrangements in the 2015-2016 
academic year. The report did not find that the home to school transport 
policy itself was at fault or that the decisions themselves were incorrect. 
However, the report identified several areas for action in relation to the appeal 
process and the Council’s actions in relation to the four families involved. The 
Council had agreed to all of the recommendations, and the related actions as 
advised, to the Committee for consideration.

The Committee noted that letters of apology had been sent to all four families 
on 23 February 2017 along with cheques for the amount set out by the LGO. 
The Committee further noted that Applicant C’s vehicle transport had already 



been re-instated in May 2016. Applicants A, B and D had already been 
provided with new transport application forms prior to the LGO report and new 
decisions had been made in relation to  A, B and D accordingly, as set out by 
the LGO.  Any subsequent appeals resulting from these decisions would be 
dealt with under the improved appeal processes. 

As agreed, transport application forms had also been sent to the four other 
non-complainant families, identified by the Council during the LGO’s 
investigation. For information, one child in this group was now not eligible for 
specialist transport as they no longer attend an SEN base; and another was 
now travelling independently following successful travel training. One parent 
has returned the transport application form and this application was being 
processed accordingly. The other had not submitted an application, but if they 
choose to do so in future, this would be considered under the policy and 
improved procedures that were in place.

The Chair re-iterated the Council’s previous apologies and expressed regret 
relating to the circumstances that had brought about the complaints and the 
distress caused to the families concerned. The Committee supported the 
actions taken by the Council to redress the errors that had occurred.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Chris Blakeley and:

Resolved - That

(1) the Committee notes the content of the Ombudsman’s report on 
the provision of Home to School Transport in relation to the 
application of the policy on a number of service users;

(2) the Committee also notes that the Council accept the findings in 
the report and is pleased to have been made aware that some of 
the recommendations have already been acted on, that it intends 
to implement all the recommendations in full, and hopes that all 
lessons that could be learned from this have been learnt; and

(3) the Committee expresses regret that people using the service 
have been treated in this matter in a way which caused them 
distress and also their need to resort to contacting the 
Ombudsman to achieve a satisfactory outcome.  

6 APPOINTMENT OF PANELS 

A report by the The Assistant Director: Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer proposed that the Committee establish the Standards Panel and 
Standards Appeal Panel in accordance with the paragraph 9.5 of Article 9 of 
the Council’s Constitution and the Protocol for Dealing with Complaints 
against Members.



 
Appended to the report were the following appendices:
 

 Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution;
 Members’ Code of Conduct;
 Protocol for Dealing with Complaints against Members; and
 Procedure for dealing with matters before the Standards Panel and 

Standards Appeal Panel.

Resolved - That

(1) a Standards Panel be formally established pursuant to paragraph 
9.5 of Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution;

(2) Membership of the Standards Panel comprise:

Councillors M McLaughlin (Lab), C Blakeley (Con), P Gilchrist (Lib 
Dem) and Independent Member Prof RS Jones; 

(3) nominations for the membership of the Standards Appeal Panel 
be sought from the Political Groups as and when there is a 
requirement to hold a meeting;

(4) where a representative Member, confirmed under paragraph (2) 
above, is unavailable to attend a proposed meeting of the 
Standards Panel or Standards Appeal Panel but that meeting can 
be attended by all other persons required, then the relevant 
political group through their Group Leader/Deputy Group Leader 
or Party Spokesperson shall promptly confirm another 
representative member who is able to attend that meeting; and

(5) the proposed procedure for dealing with a matter before either the 
Standards Panel or Standards Appeal Panel set out at Appendix 4 
to the report be agreed.

7 ESTABLISHING THE STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE WORKING GROUP 

The Assistant Director: Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
presented a report to the Committee, which:
 

(i) sought approval to establish the Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Working Group for the current Municipal Year;

(ii) provided details of the work undertaken by the Working Group during 
the last Municipal Year; and



(iii) subject to (i) proposed a Work Programme for the Working Group for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year which included:

  
 Review of the Council’s Constitution
 Review of the Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol
 Review of the Member/Officer Protocol
 Completion of the recruitment exercise for additional Independent 

Persons
 
The Terms of Reference for the Working Group were set out in an appendix to 
the report.
 
Resolved – That, this Committee -
 
(1)  agrees to establish a cross party Standards and Constitutional 

Oversight Working Group for the current Municipal Year;
 
(2)  agrees the Terms of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight 

Working Group as set out at Appendix 1 to the report;
 
(3)  Membership of the Working Group comprise:

Councillors M McLaughlin (Lab), B Davies (Lab), P Stuart (Lab), C 
Blakeley (Con), G Ellis (Con), P Gilchrist (Lib Dem) and 
Independent Members; and 

 
(4)  agrees to the Work Programme of the Working Group for the 

2017/18 Municipal Year as set out in the report.


